

# No. 02-9034

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
SUSAN MEINEKER and SYBIL MCPHERSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HOYTS CINEMAS CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

\_\_\_\_\_  
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

\_\_\_\_\_  
RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
GREGORY B. FRIEL  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section – PHB 5024  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-3876

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND THE SOURCE OF THE AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
<b>ARGUMENT:</b>	
I.    THE COMPARABLE-LINES-OF-SIGHT MANDATE OF STANDARD 4.33.3 REQUIRES THAT VIEWING ANGLES FOR WHEELCHAIR USERS IN MOVIE THEATERS BE COMPARABLE TO THOSE PROVIDED TO MOST MEMBERS OF THE AUDIENCE .....	11
A. <i>The Department Of Justice’s Interpretation Is Entitled To Deference</i> .....	13
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That Viewing Angles Are Relevant To Whether Lines of Sight Are Comparable</i> ...	14
C. <i>The District Court Nonetheless Erred In Concluding That All 18 Auditoriums Satisfy The Comparable-Lines-Of-Sight Requirement</i> .....	21
II.   STANDARD 4.33.3 REQUIRES PLACEMENT OF WHEELCHAIR SEATING IN THE STADIUM SECTION OF HOYTS’ STADIUM-STYLE THEATERS .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	13
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	13
<i>Independent Living Res. v. Oregon Arena Corp.</i> , 1982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997) .....	17, 26
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	13-14
<i>Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 944 (2000) .....	9, 18, 19
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1003 (1998) .....	14, 21
<i>Rock of Ages Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	13
<i>Zervos v. Verizon N.Y.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 12101(2) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5) .....	27
Title III, 42 U.S.C. 12181 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(C) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 12182(a) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....	23, 26
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(B) .....	26
42 U.S.C. 12183(a)(1) .....	3

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
42 U.S.C. 12186(b) .....	3, 13, 21
42 U.S.C. 12186(c) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 12188(b)(1)(B) .....	13
42 U.S.C. 12204 .....	3
42 U.S.C. 12206(c)(2)(C) .....	13

**REGULATIONS:**

28 C.F.R. 36.406(a) .....	3
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A, § 4.33.3 .....	<i>passim</i>
36 C.F.R. 2.18 .....	19
46 C.F.R. 13.103 .....	19
47 C.F.R. 73.685 .....	19
56 Fed. Reg. 35,546 (July 26, 1991) .....	3
64 Fed. Reg. 62,278 (Nov. 16, 1999) .....	19-20

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

Hearings on H.R. 2273 before the House Judiciary Committee, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 292 (1989) .....	16
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....	23

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

<i>ADAAG Manual</i> (July 1998) .....	20
ADA Barriers Report (June 26, 2000) .....	7

<b>MISCELLANEOUS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
American Institute of Architects, <i>Ramsey/Sleeper Architectural Graphic Standards</i> (8th ed. 1988) .....	16
George C. Izenour, <i>Theater Design</i> (1977) .....	14-15
Harold Burriss-Meyer & Edward C. Cole, <i>Theaters and Auditoriums</i> (2d ed. 1964) .....	15
SMPTE, <i>Engineering Guideline: Design of Effective Cine Theaters</i> (Dec. 19, 1989), reprinted in 99 SMPTE Journal 494 (June 1990) ...	15, 16
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1991) .....	11, 12, 26
